
Description (kg sugar per 

tonne cane)

CONTROL AND ARBITRATION DEPARTMENT

2nd Provisional Assessment of (1) SUGAR (2) MOLASSES for CROP 2025 

Week Ending 13-Sep-2025

Factory  ALTEO SUGAR MILLING CO LTD
(1) SUGAR (78%)

(2) MOLASSES (100%) - Kg per tonne cane @ 86 * Bx: 36.51

Reg.

No

Sebastopol Region  61.2070001

Quatre Soeurs & Deux Freres Regions  57.2300002

Belle Rose & Clemencia Regions  62.0720003

Bel Air & Caroline Regions  63.7170004

Grand Sable Region  63.2350005

Petit Sable Region  61.8930006

Bambous Region  59.9900007

La Nourrice and Ors  63.8170008

Quatre Soeurs CCS (Canes from Reg 0 002)  60.0050018

Mr. J. L. Harel & Ors  68.4320019

Deux Freres CCS(Reg 0 002, 0 003, 0 008)  62.0780021

Petit Paquet CCS(Canes from  Reg 0 001)  61.6680022

Sebastopol CCS  61.7920023

Sebastopol Small Planters Group  62.3240024

Mr. S. Appadoo  66.4180026

Mr. M. Ramsamujh & ors  54.1270029

Mr Fazal Maudarbaccus & Ors  67.0240032

La Lucie BMU  64.8920039

Mr S. Venkataswami & ors  69.2770044

Grand Sable CCS (Reg 0 005,0 006,0 007)  61.4160045

Mr L. Ramlagun & Ors  63.2300048

Mr J.M.B Colin & Ors  60.2660052

Metayers of Beau Champ  61.4800056

Littoral   - Mech. Load.  60.5970064

Olivia - Mech. Load.  64.9650065

Littoral - Mech. Harv.  72.1310070

Olivia - Mech. Harv.  60.6850071

Ferney - Mech. Harv.  62.1470074

Succ. A. N. Goindan & Ors  52.9310077

Sebastopol BMU  67.5560081

Mr Vinayduth Ramful, Raviduth Ramful  63.8420083

Belle Rose BMU  60.4400085

Quatre Soeurs BMU  57.6180088

Anse Jonchee BMU  65.2420101

Mr Omdutsing Seenundun and others  61.6620125

Mr Abdool Hassam Sobadun and others  61.5100126
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Description (kg sugar per 

tonne cane)

CONTROL AND ARBITRATION DEPARTMENT

2nd Provisional Assessment of (1) SUGAR (2) MOLASSES for CROP 2025 

Week Ending 13-Sep-2025

Factory  ALTEO SUGAR MILLING CO LTD
(1) SUGAR (78%)

(2) MOLASSES (100%) - Kg per tonne cane @ 86 * Bx: 36.51

Reg.

No

Mr Beedianand Munary  63.5550129

Succession Krishna Venkataswami  55.6060131

Caroline Mechanical Loading - Early Varieties  64.6490134

Caroline Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  68.3200135

Clementia Mechanical Loading - Early Varieties  62.5140136

Clemencia Mechanical Loading  71.1770137

Clementia Mechanical Harvest  63.2090138

Deep River Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  67.3060139

La Gaiete Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  68.5830143

La Gaiete Mechanical Harvest  70.5790144

La Lucie Mechanical Loading  66.9120145

La Lucie Mechanical Harvest  65.9660146

L' Étoile Mechanical Harvest  62.0790147

Littoral Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  68.0570148

Olivia Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  66.0070149

Trois Illots Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  65.2430150

Trois Illots Mechanical Harvest  60.9340151

Ferney Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  68.9020152

Le Vallon Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  69.3890153

Le Vallon Mechanical Harvest  65.7020154

Argy Region (incl Mare la Chaux Village)  60.7780201

Palmar & Trou d'Eau Douce Region  47.8770202

Camp Marcellin Region  60.1030203

Centre de Flacq Region  57.4810204

Poste de Flacq & Choisy Region  61.3240205

Pont Blanc Region  57.9200206

Petite & Gde Retraite Region  61.4810207

Plaine des Roches Region  59.0750208

Beau Villa Ltd & ors  67.7590209

Mrs Seethawatee Foolee & Ors  63.4900211

Eastern Laventure CCS  64.2880215

Mrs Deenwantee Anath & Ors  60.7040229

Mr Deepnarain Madhub & Ors  62.7860230

Mr Seewooduth Toofanny & Ors  67.9780237

Mrs Kamala Pandoo & Ors  59.0060241

Mr. P. Jeetun & Ors  63.9160242

Page 2 of 7



Description (kg sugar per 

tonne cane)

CONTROL AND ARBITRATION DEPARTMENT

2nd Provisional Assessment of (1) SUGAR (2) MOLASSES for CROP 2025 

Week Ending 13-Sep-2025

Factory  ALTEO SUGAR MILLING CO LTD
(1) SUGAR (78%)

(2) MOLASSES (100%) - Kg per tonne cane @ 86 * Bx: 36.51

Reg.

No

Grande Retraite BMU (T4)  62.9610246

Metayers La Retraite  62.8290249

Metayers Providence  56.2970250

Metayers Palmar  55.9560251

Constance - Sol Franc  64.0400267

La Retraite - North  59.2590268

Argy - Non Irrigated  59.0770269

Lazaret - Rocky  64.8010271

Beau Bois - Slopes  59.7280272

Belle Mare - Irrigated  58.4950275

Mr C. Seegoolam and ors.  60.5070277

La Retraite BMU  70.4600290

Camp Raffia BMU  56.7280291

La Retraite MPCS Ltd  49.1550296

M/s Kamless Seeam, and ors.  61.8210299

Mont Ida Region  62.8580901

Providence & Melrose Region  59.3930902

Bon Accueil Region  63.3110903

Camp de Masque Region  65.3990904

Beau Vallon & Clemencia Region  61.4590905

Queen Victoria Region  59.9910906

Petit Paquet Region  62.1750907

Montagne Blanche Region  60.6150908

Mare Carrée & La Caroline Region  59.8620909

Mare Triton Region  59.2220910

Beau Villa Ltd & ors  65.1520912

Montagne Blanche CCS (canes from Reg 0908)  62.7780915

Montagne Blanche CCS (canes from Reg 0 907)  66.8870916

Mrs Micheline Yvette Marie Sawmy & Ors  62.2060917

Med. C.de Masque CCS (canes from Reg 0 901)  61.9460918

Mont Ida CCS (canes from reg 0 901, 0 902)  60.7860919

Mr. Jankeeparsad Bundhoo & Ors  56.6050921

Providence Multipurpose Coop Society  61.9590922

Mr. & Mrs. Khemraj Ramburrun  62.9590923

United CCS  68.8300926

Dr Adil Fakim  53.7500927
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Petit Paquet CCS (canes from reg 0 907)  62.1080929

Mr Li Sai Ngo and Ors  67.7280933

Camp de Masque Village CCS  60.2280934

Petit Paquet Multipurpose Co-operative Society  63.0930935

Mr Bissoon Mungroo & Ors  63.3550937

Mr Shunmoogum Kathapermall & Ors  49.2280942

Mr Oodithlall Basant Roi & Ors  65.9510950

Mr Ravindranath Roopah & Ors  60.5120958

Metayers Belle Vue, Bon Espoir & Union  63.4350959

Metayers Melrose, Providence & Q Militaire  62.7340960

Metayers Bel Etang, & Ors  67.5310961

Metayers Clemencia & Mare Carrée  55.9420963

Metayers Vuillemin et Rich Fund  58.8260965

Melrose LAMU 1 , 3  & 4  44.1650972

Mont Ida BMU 1  65.1510974

Bois Madras BMU 1 & 3  65.1730984

Piton Herbereau LAMU 1 (ex Tea Lands)  55.7900987

Dubreuil BMU 4 (ex Tea Lands)  50.5910988

Piton de la Chaise BMU 1 (ex Tea Lands)  54.6190989

Dubreuil BMU 3 (ex Tea Lands)  54.5680991

Dubreuil BMU 5 (ex Tea Lands)  59.3470992

Dubreuil BMU 1 (ex - Tea Lands)  54.3430993

Dubreuil BMU 6 (ex - Tea Lands)  50.4890994

Raffray LAMU 5  51.4280995

M/s Azeeza Fakim, Sheila Bibi Fakim and Ors  56.6250996

Mr Abedanand Maudhoo and others  61.7790998

Mr Badreesing Busawah and Ors  58.0781000

St Julien - Mechanical Harvesting  67.7961001

Unite - Mechanical Harvesting  64.4251007

Unite - Mechanical Loading  78.4291008

Queen Victoria - Mech. Load.  64.6961010

Caroline - Mechanical Harvesting  69.7171012

Caroline - Mechanical Loading  59.6721013

Bel Etang (Mech. Harv)  69.3861014

Union - Mechanical Harvesting  66.4801016

Union - Mechanical Loading  54.4871017
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Description (kg sugar per 

tonne cane)

CONTROL AND ARBITRATION DEPARTMENT

2nd Provisional Assessment of (1) SUGAR (2) MOLASSES for CROP 2025 

Week Ending 13-Sep-2025

Factory  ALTEO SUGAR MILLING CO LTD
(1) SUGAR (78%)

(2) MOLASSES (100%) - Kg per tonne cane @ 86 * Bx: 36.51

Reg.

No

Mr Joseph Yves Lincoln  58.5201020

Mrs B. M Rahimbaccus & Ors  59.7001021

Rose CCS (Reg. 0901, 0902, 0907, 0908, 0960)  61.9661026

Pellegrin BMU  64.4481027

Mr Mahadeo Ramrooch & ors  62.0771029

Queen Victoria MPCS  61.8691042

La Queen ACS  69.5261043

M/s Rafik Fakim, Djamil Idriss Fakim  59.6881045

Mr Chooramun Kasseean and Ors  59.3361046

Mr Mahen Luchman and Ors  59.4451047

Alteo Planters Service Ltd  62.4351048

M/s Jayantee Naipal and Ors  56.5421049

Bel Etang Mechanical Loading - Early Varieties  63.1871053

Bonne Mere Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  65.8101055

Bonne Mere Mechanical Harvest  63.9021056

Fayence Mechanical Loading  61.8461057

Fayence Mechanical Harvest  - Early varieties  68.7081058

St Julien Mechanical Loading - Early Varieties  81.7771060

St Julien Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  74.1311061

Union Mechanical Harvest - Early Varieties  67.6661062

Mr. Rafeek Mauderbocus and Ors  63.4401140

Mr Pramode Ramduny and Ors  61.7491141

Saraswati CCS  56.2651146

Hermitage Region  58.6091201

Camp Fouquereaux Region  66.5431202

Highlands Region  67.0501203

Trianon (Highlands) Planters  59.0041206

Mr. J Clement Rey & Ors  63.9371211

Soc du  Loch Lomond, Soc du Ben Nevis...  56.6401212

Mr. Teeruth Rye Ramdonee & Ors  61.3771213

Mr. M A. Naeem Dowlut & Ors  60.6961219

Mr. G. Gujadhur & Ors  63.1801225

Verdun Block ( ex Tea Lands)  59.3601237

Five Ways Block (ex Tea Lands)  65.6431242

Merven Block (ex Tea Lands)  58.1661246

Malherbes/Gilibert Block (ex Tea Lands)  60.7141253
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Description (kg sugar per 

tonne cane)

CONTROL AND ARBITRATION DEPARTMENT

2nd Provisional Assessment of (1) SUGAR (2) MOLASSES for CROP 2025 
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Factory  ALTEO SUGAR MILLING CO LTD
(1) SUGAR (78%)

(2) MOLASSES (100%) - Kg per tonne cane @ 86 * Bx: 36.51

Reg.

No

Dick Block (ex Tea Lands)  65.0561258

Raffray  Block (ex - Tea lands)  61.8501265

Mr. Bhagwat Narain Dhunnoo & ors  61.6311279

Quatre Carreaux BMU  61.4191286

Mr. H. Aubeeluck & ors  53.0431297

Block Belle Rive 52  61.9791299

Petit Camp Multi-Purpose CCS Ltd  55.7001303

Petit Camp Multi-Purpose CCS Ltd (2)  59.2271304

Delhi C.C.S  70.7991306

Reunion Region 1  68.9191401

Beau Songes Mechanical Harvesting  71.2361436

Chebel Mechanical Harvesting  74.2041437

Esperance Region  63.7831701

Providence Region  62.3291702

Alma Region  62.8861703

Moka Region (incl Pailles Reg)  63.3691704

l'Agrement Region  59.0991705

Roselyn Cottage Region  60.3811706

Providence M.Coop Sty (canes from Reg. 1 702)  61.7251714

L'Esp. du Siecle MCS (canes from Reg1 701)  63.1341725

Mr. S. Sumser & Ors  60.9681729

Vuillemin New and Old LAMU 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6  57.1431732

Chemin D'Argent LAMU 1, 2, 3 and Chemin D'Árgent 

BMU

 57.5511738

Montille / Merlo LAMU and BMU  56.6301742

Gourdel LAMU 1 and 2 (ex - Tea lands)  52.4631745

Piton LAMU  1 and 2 (ex - Tea Lands)  56.7601747

Raffray 1 LAMU (ex - Tea lands)  56.8571749

Providence B. M. U.  69.6931770

M/s L.F. Laretif & ors (excl. LAMU, BMU, Trust)  52.8691774

Mr Aneerood Choolun and Ors  63.7761782

ENL Agri Ltd - Alma Hill  62.0811784

ENL Agri Ltd - Cote d'Or  65.6351785

ENL Agri Ltd - Ducadic  57.5461786

ENL Agri Ltd - La Laura  65.5661787

ENL Agri Ltd - Valetta  65.5881788
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tonne cane)

CONTROL AND ARBITRATION DEPARTMENT

2nd Provisional Assessment of (1) SUGAR (2) MOLASSES for CROP 2025 
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Factory  ALTEO SUGAR MILLING CO LTD
(1) SUGAR (78%)

(2) MOLASSES (100%) - Kg per tonne cane @ 86 * Bx: 36.51

Reg.

No

Ripener Kathapermal  53.9624302

ENL Agri Ltd - All Ripener Treated Plots  67.9444304

ENL Agri Ltd - All Control Plots  63.8754305

Alteo Estate Immature Fresh Canes  68.8466101

Alteo Planters Immature Fresh Canes  56.5976102

Alteo Estate Immature Burnt Canes  59.2986601

Alteo Planters Immature Burnt Canes  56.1106602

Constance Estate Immature Burnt Canes  57.9066607

Medine Estate Immature Burnt Canes  56.1396651

Alteo Planters Mature Burnt Canes  37.3377202

ALteo Estate Pulvenaria Canes  62.2647203

Transfer - Estae Mature Burnt Canes from Omnicane 

Factory Area

 58.4569241

Planters Mature Burnt Canes from Terra  51.9259242

Planters Mature Fresh Canes from Omnicane  52.9019247

Planters Mature Burnt Canes from Omnicane (End of 

Crop)

 50.4979248

Transfer - Estate Mature Burnt Canes (Mon Loisir) from 

Terra factory area

 60.6709249

Estate Immature Burnt Canes from Omnicane  56.6329641

Planters Immature Burnt Canes from Terra  61.5889642

Estate Immature Burnt Canes from Terra  62.6839643

Planters Immature Burnt Canes from Omnicane  55.1849644

Transfer - Platform Canes from Terra Factory Area  77.1689903

Refund of Transport over a distance in excess of 6.4 km

The Provisional Road Rate for 2025 is:

(a) Rs 10.05 per tonne per km for planters supplying up to 100 tonnes of cane

(b) Rs 9.14 per tonne per km for planters supplying more than 100 tonnes of cane

Control and Arbitration Department

Réduit 

06/10/25
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